

Nos. 07-17272, 07-17274, 08-15357,
08-15359 & 08-15360 (Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CRISS CANDELARIA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
NOS. CV07-02496-PHX-NVW, CV07-02518-PHX-NVW
HON. NEIL V. WAKE, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES FOR
DENIAL OF PETITIONS FOR REHEARING**

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. Bar #154908
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Introduction	1
I. Mandating E-Verify Is Not Preempted	2
II. The Act and IRCA Do Not Conflict.....	4
A. The Act Is Not Facially Preempted	6
B. The Act Is Not Discriminatory	7
C. Presumption against Preemption Applies	9
D. IRCA Does Not Preempt the Act.....	11
1. The Act Is Plainly within Police Power	12
2. IRCA Did Not Displace Police Power.....	14
III. IRCA Does Not Support a Qualification-Based Definition of “License”	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , __ U.S. __, 2008 WL 5204477 (2008).....	9
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	12
<i>Aramark Facility Servs. v. SEIU Local 1877</i> , 530 F.3d 817 (9 th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	7
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	7
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Intern. Union</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	5
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	10, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>Collins Foods Int’l, Inc. v. INS</i> , 948 F.2d 549 (9 th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>CPLC v. Napolitano</i> , 544 F.3d 976 (9 th Cir. 2008)	2, 6, 16
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	2
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local Union</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	5
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	2, 3
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	10
<i>I.N.S. v. National Center for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	8
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2518 (2007)	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	7
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	8

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9-10
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass’n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 989 (2008)	3, 5
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9 th Cir. 2001)	6-7
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873).....	14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	3
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11-12
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6-7
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	6
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9 th Cir. 1999)	2

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	8
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2).....	4, 5, 14, 15
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	4-5, 8, 10-17
Pub. L. No. 104-208, §402(a), Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	2
Legal Arizona Workers Act, ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§23-211 to -216	1-2, 6-9, 11-16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R.Rep. 99-682(I) (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649.....	5, 15
